

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 15, 2014 5:14 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to C.R.S. § 1-40-107(2) (2013) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2013- 2014 #138</p> <p>Petitioners: Vickie L. Armstrong and Bob Hagedorn,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Richard Evans and Stephen Roark, and</p> <p>Title Board: Suzanne Staiert, David Blake, and Jason Gelender</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> <p>Case No. 2014SA142</p>
<p>Lino S. Lipinsky de Orlov, No. 13339 Amy M. Siadak, No. 43702 McKenna Long & Aldridge LLP 1400 Wewatta Street, Suite 700 Denver, Colorado 80202 Telephone: (303) 634-4000 Facsimile: (303) 634-4400 Email: llipinsky@mckennalong.com asiadak@mckennalong.com</p>	

Marcy G. Glenn, No. 12018
Douglas L. Abbott, No. 18683
Holland & Hart, LLP
555 17th Street, Suite 3200
Denver, Colorado 80202
Telephone: (303) 295-8000
Facsimile: (303) 295-8261
Email: mglenn@hollandhart.com
dabbott@hollandhart.com

William A. Hobbs, No. 7753
1745 Krameria Street
Denver, Colorado 80220
Telephone: (303) 345-5541
Email: bill.hobbs@me.com

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	i
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE TITLE BOARD ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE PROPOSED INITIATIVE CONCERNS A SINGLE SUBJECT.....	7
A. The Proposed Initiative Would Prohibit the Granting of an Exclusive License to Conduct “Casino-Style Gambling” at a Specific Geographic Site.....	7
B. The Proposed Initiative, if Approved, May Nullify Proposed Initiatives #80, #81, #134, and #135.....	7
C. The Proposed Initiative Would Surreptitiously Prohibit the Expansion of Limited Gaming in Colorado.....	8
II. THE TITLE IS MISLEADING TO VOTERS.....	10
A. The Title Fails to Disclose the Multiple Subjects of the Proposed Initiative.....	11
B. The Title Uses Undefined, Vague, and Misleading Words, Phrases, and Catch Phrases.	11
1. “Specific geographic site.”.....	11
2. “Casino-style gambling.”	12
3. “Video lottery terminals.”.....	14

C. The Title Does Not Disclose the Full Extent of the Proposed Initiative’s Prohibition on the Licensing of “Casino-Style Gambling.”	16
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Dibble v. Bruce</i> (<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summ. Adopted Feb. 3, 1993</i>), 852 P.2d 28 (Colo. 1993).....	6, 11
<i>Garcia v. Chavez</i> (<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summ. for 1999–2000 No. 258(A)</i>), 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000) (“ <i>Garcia I</i> ”).....	5, 7, 14
<i>Garcia v. Montero</i> (<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2001-2002 #21 & #22</i>) (“ <i>English Language Educ.</i> ”), 44 P.3d 213 (Colo. 2002) (“ <i>Garcia II</i> ”)	5, 7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause Adopted April 4, 1990, Pertaining to the Proposed Initiative on Parental Notification of Abortion for Minors</i> , 794 P.2d 238 (Colo. 1990).....	13
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause, Respecting the Proposed Initiated Constitutional Amendment Concerning Limited Gaming in the City of Antonito</i> , 873 P.2d 733 (Colo. 1994).....	9
<i>Jones v. Polhill</i> (<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2001-02 #43</i>), 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002).....	8
<i>Rice v. Brandon</i> (<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, & Summ. for 1997-1998 #105 (Payments by Conservation Dist. to Pub. Sch. Fund & Sch. Districts)</i>), 961 P.2d 1092 (Colo. 1998).....	13

STATUTES

Colorado Revised Statutes

§ 1-40-106 (2013)3, 6, 10, 12
§ 1-40-106.5 (2013)3, 5, 17
§ 1-40-107 (2013)3, 10
§ 18-10-10314

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colorado Constitution9
 Article V, § 1(5.5)2, 5, 17
 Article XVIII3, 4
 Article XVIII, § 9(3)(a)9

<https://www.bellagio.com/casino/table-games.aspx>13

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary
 1166 (11th ed. 2005)11

The New Oxford American Dictionary
 1596 (2001)12
